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Benefits and HR Representative Contact List  

Department Benefits 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop HR 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop 

Arts & Culture Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Auditors Office Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Karen Jackson 684-5428 CH-03-10 

Central Budget Office Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

City Light SCL Benefits 549-8469 SMT-34-28 SCL_BusinessPart
ners 

386-4647 SMT-34-28 

Civil Rights Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 CB-07-50  

Civil Service 
Commission 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Dale Hitsman 684-7873 CB-07-50  

Community Assisted 
Response and 
Engagement 

J.D. Andrews 419-2990 CARE-02-
01 Heidi Eren 684-8634 CARE-02-01 

Community Police 
Commission 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Department of 
Education and Early 
Learning 

 

Benefits Unit 

 

615-1340 

 

SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 256-5231 SMT-55-01 

Department of 
Finance & 
Administrative 
Services 

 

Benefits Unit 

 

615-1340 

 

SMT-55-01 
Wendy Brownell 
Julia King 

684-7541 
960-1146 

SMT-52-01  

Seattle Information 
Technology 

Lajwan Hammon 684-0539 SMT-27-00 Julie Hugill 615-0813 SMT-27-00 

Department of 
Construction and 
Inspections 

Shelbe Kukowski 386-1176 

 

SMT-19-00 
John Simler 

 
684-5206 
 

SMT-19-00 

Ethics and Elections Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 256-5231 SMT-55-01 

Fire Department Christa Williams 386-1468 FD-44-04 Dori Towler 386-1471 FD-44-04 

Hearing Examiner Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Pat Cole 615-1570 SMT-40-00  

Human Services Kerr Bacchus 615-1758 SMT 58-00 
Leonora Palana 615-1507 SMT-58-00 

Law Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 LAW_HR 
684-8228 
 

CH-04-01  

*All area codes are 206         Updated May 20, 2024  

mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Katrina.DeBiase@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Karen.JacksonLEG@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Katrina.DeBiase@seattle.gov
mailto:SCL_Benefits@seattle.gov
mailto:SCL_BusinessPartners@seattle.gov
mailto:SCL_BusinessPartners@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Katrina.DeBiase@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Dale.Hitsman@seattle.gov
mailto:Joshua.Andrews@seattle.gov
mailto:Heidi.Eren@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Katrina.DeBiase@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Jill.Trakarnsilpa@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:wendy.brownell@seattle.gov
mailto:julia.king@seattle.gov
mailto:Lajwan.Hammon@seattle.gov
mailto:Julie.Hugill@seattle.gov
mailto:Shelbe.Kukowski@seattle.gov
mailto:john.simler@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Jill.Trakarnsilpa@seattle.gov
mailto:christa.williams@seattle.gov
mailto:dori.towler@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Pat.Cole2@seattle.gov
mailto:Kerr.Bacchus@seattle.gov
mailto:Leonora.Palana@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:LAW_HR@seattle.gov


 Page 2 of 3      
 

Department Benefits 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop HR 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop 

Legislative Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-
01 

Karen Jackson  684-5428 CH-03-10  

Library 
Cynthia Downing 

 
256-5268 LB-03-01 Cynthia Downing 386-4122 LB-03-01 

Mayor’s Office Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Municipal Court Berlinda Womack 684-5662 JC-00-52 Aminah Long 684-8885 JC-00-52  

Neighborhoods Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Dale Hitsman 684-7873 CB-07-50  

Office of Economic 
Development 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 256-5231 SMT-55-01 

Office of Emergency 
Management (OEM) 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Office of Film & Music Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 
 

256-5231 SMT-55-01 

Office of Immigrant 
and Refugee Affairs 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 
 

256-5231 SMT-55-01 

Office of Housing Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Dale Hitsman 684-7873 SMT-55-01 

Office of Inspector 
General for Public 
Safety 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 
Karen Jackson 684-5428 CH-03-01 

Office of 
Intergovernmental 
Relations 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 
Trina DeBiase  775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Office of Labor 
Standards 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Dale Hitsman 684-7873 SMT-55-01 

Office of the Employee 
Ombud 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Dale Hitsman 684-7873 SMT-55-01 

Office of Planning and 
Community 
Development 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 
Dale Hitsman 684-7873 SMT-55-01 

Office of Police 
Pension and Relief 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01    

Office of Sustainability 
and Environment 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Jill Trakarnsilpa 
256-5231 
 

SMT-55-01 

Parks and Recreation Villa, Lisette  684-3217 

 

PK-01-01 Teresa Rayburn 
 

256-5605 
PK-01-01 
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Department Benefits 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop HR 
Representative 

Phone* Mailstop 

Police Department SPD_HR_Benefits  JC-05-01 Heidi Wood 684-8781 JC-05-01 

Retirement Office Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 

 
Nina Melencio 233-5105 PB-09-01 

Seattle Public Utilities SPU_Benefits 635-0769 SMT-49-00 Mary Cornelius 684-0154 SMT-49-00 

Seattle Center Desiree Kongaika 684-7221 SC-02-01 Sosha Pifer 684-0994 SC-02-01 

Seattle Human 
Resources 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 
Trina DeBiase 775-5154 SMT-55-01 

Seattle Department of 
Transportation 

Benefits Unit 615-1340 SMT-55-01 Elisa Okamoto 256-6721 SMT-38-00 

*All area codes are 206         Updated May 20, 2024 

mailto:SPD_HR_Benefits@seattle.gov
mailto:heidi.wood@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:nina.melencio@seattle.gov
mailto:SPU_Benefits@seattle.gov
mailto:Mary.Cornelius@seattle.gov
mailto:Desiree.Kongaika@seattle.gov
mailto:Sosha.pifer2@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Katrina.DeBiase@seattle.gov
mailto:Benefits.Unit@seattle.gov
mailto:Elisa.Okamoto@seattle.gov

